boys so that the building would provide for 100 boys 
and their wardens. Even though the strength of the 
Home was hardly 30 then, yet with a lot of foresight 

Raja Maharaj & Sasi Maharaj

the authorities planned 
to build a massive 
building with two floors. 
The estimated cost was 
Rs. 1,07,000/- (Rupees 
One Lakh and Seven 
Thousand). 

The next great impetus 
to the building construction 
came from Srimat Swami 
Brahmanandaji himself 
who happened to come 
to Madras then. He laid 
the foundation stone for 

the main building on 6th May 1917 Vaisaka Pournima 
Day, the birthday of Lord Buddha.